PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Domingos Candido Wong Ramos	08/25/2009
Mr. Alex Sander Ferreira Da Silva	08/25/2009
Mr. Celso Valerio Bastos Casagrande	08/25/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Embraer-Empresa Brasiliera de Aeronautica S.A.
Street Address:	Av. Brigadeirio Faria Lima, 2710
City:	Sao Jose dos Campos-SP
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Postal Code:	12227-901

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12550878

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)216-3930

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mmarquardt@ogilvyrenault.com

Correspondent Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP

Address Line 1: Sutie 3800 Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower

Toronto, CANADA M5J 2Z5 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 05002993-1148US-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew J. Marquardt

Total Attachments: 3

500952803

source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif source=Assignment1#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 023183 FRAME: 0866

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, **Domingos Candido Wong RAMOS** of Rua Matias Peres, 363, Ap. 61, São José dos Campos, São Paulo, Brazil 12230-082; **Alex Sander Ferreira DA SILVA** of Avenida Tubarão, numero 300, Apt 124, bloco A., São José dos Campos, São Paulo, Brazil 12246-140 and **Celso Valério Bastos CASAGRANDE** of Rua Teopompo de Vasconcelos, 544-Ap 63, São José dos Campos, São Paulo, Brazil 12243-830 have invented certain new and useful improvements in **AIRCRAFT CRUISE SPEED CONTROL**, hereinafter the invention, for which we have made an application for letters patent of the United States filed herewith.

AND WHEREAS, **EMBRAER-EMPRESA BRASILEIRA DE AERONAUTICA S.A.** of Av. Brigadeirio Faria Lima, 2710, São José dos Campos-SP, São Paulo, Brazil 12227-901, hereafter the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to and under said invention and any United States letters patent that may be granted for such application.

NOW, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for letters patent of the United States, and in and to all divisions and continuations of said application, and in and to any letters patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, together with all rights of priority granted by local laws and treaties including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection for said letters patent of the United States to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, and all applications for letters patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent for all such countries may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment had not been made. We do hereby request and authorize that any and all letters patent, when granted, be issued in accordance with this assignment to the Assignee.

In further consideration of said good and valuable consideration, we covenant and agree with the Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto the Assignee, and we further agree that we will, without demanding any further consideration

PATENT REEL: 023183 FRAME: 0867 therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, furnishing of information and giving of testimony, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States and foreign letters patents for said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and letters patent, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, this $\frac{25\%}{}$
day of August of 20	
-	
Signed at <u>Jav Jose' dos e</u>	Campos - BRAZIL.
	Or and Carry What O
	Inventor: Domingos Candido Wong RAMOS
10.71	
Witness:	Wasi
	Name: Wander Starlge Menchik
	·
	Address As Ossissa Disaste 400 As 40
	Address: Av. Cassiano Ricardo, 133, Ap. 43,
	São José dos Campos – SP – Brasil – 12246-870
	Inventor: Alex Sander Ferreira DA SILVA
	Inventor: Alex Sander Ferreira DA SILVA
Witness:	TANK,
	Mary Birms Brade
	Name: Dimas ੱਸrado Frade
	Address: Rua Maria Antonia, 267, Ap. 74,
	São Paulo – SP – Brazil – 01222-010

PATENT REEL: 023183 FRAME: 0868

	La .	11.	B.	(-200)	and)
Inventor:	Ćeľso	Valérić	Bast	OS CASA	GRANDE

Witness:	
	Name: Márlos Mazzeu Silveira
	Address: Rua Maria Francisca de Jesus, 67, Ap. 21,
	São José dos Campos – SP – Brazil – 12230-083

RECORDED: 09/02/2009

PATENT REEL: 023183 FRAME: 0869